

**CITY OF KNOXVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING**

Project: Atlantic Avenue Sidewalk
Contract #: C-21-0304
PIN: 126946
Federal Project #: STP-M-3789(10)
State Project #: 47LPLM-F2-155

Opened in Knoxville, TN
Date: April 20, 2022
Time: 11:00 a.m.

SUMMARY OF BIDS

**CITY OF KNOXVILLE
BID SCHEDULE**

**McKinnon Construction
Company, LLC**

Southern Constructors, Inc.

Whaley Construction, LLC

Morgan Contracting, Inc.

Engineers Estimate

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTAL QUANTITY	McKinnon Construction Company, LLC		Southern Constructors, Inc.		Whaley Construction, LLC		Morgan Contracting, Inc.		Engineers Estimate	
				PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT
105-01	CONSTRUCTION STAKES, LINES AND GRADES	LS	1	45,620.00	45,620.00	80,000.00	80,000.00	65,000.00	65,000.00	14,000.00	14,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00
201-01	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	LS	1	11,200.00	11,200.00	40,000.00	40,000.00	25,000.00	25,000.00	18,000.00	18,000.00	15,000.00	15,000.00
202-01.56	REMOVAL OF STRUCTURES & OBSTRUCTIONS (CATCH BASINS)	LS	1	13,000.00	13,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00	86,000.00	86,000.00	40,000.00	40,000.00
202-02.21	REMOVAL OF PIPE (STORM PIPE)	LF	1,316	18.00	23,688.00	75.00	98,700.00	50.00	65,800.00	30.00	39,480.00	20.00	26,320.00
202-03	REMOVAL OF RIGID PAVEMENT, SIDEWALK, ETC.	SY	365	16.75	6,113.75	25.00	9,125.00	25.00	9,125.00	70.00	25,550.00	15.00	5,475.00
202-03.01	REMOVAL OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT	SY	2,218	13.25	29,388.50	20.00	44,360.00	24.00	53,232.00	45.00	99,810.00	30.00	66,540.00
203-01	ROAD & DRAINAGE EXCAVATION (UNCLASSIFIED)	CY	950	24.00	22,800.00	65.00	61,750.00	35.00	33,250.00	28.00	26,600.00	20.00	19,000.00
203-03	BORROW EXCAVATION (UNCLASSIFIED)	CY	100	35.00	3,500.00	75.00	7,500.00	65.00	6,500.00	87.00	8,700.00	30.00	3,000.00
203-06	WATER	MG	1	1.00	1.00	100.00	100.00	220.00	220.00	1,254.00	1,254.00	200.00	200.00
203-07	FURNISHING & SPREADING TOPSOIL	CY	100	66.00	6,600.00	100.00	10,000.00	109.00	10,900.00	58.00	5,800.00	30.00	3,000.00
209-05	SEDIMENT REMOVAL	CY	100	65.00	6,500.00	65.00	6,500.00	41.00	4,100.00	76.00	7,600.00	20.00	2,000.00
209-09.43	CURB INLET PROTECTION (TYPE 4)	EA	31	325.00	10,075.00	350.00	10,850.00	325.00	10,075.00	300.00	9,300.00	400.00	12,400.00
209-40.33	CATCH BASIN PROTECTION (TYPE D)	EA	11	355.00	3,905.00	600.00	6,600.00	358.00	3,938.00	528.00	5,808.00	300.00	3,300.00
303-01	MINERAL AGGREGATE, TYPE A BASE, GRADING D	TON	1,589	43.00	68,327.00	50.00	79,450.00	49.00	77,861.00	42.00	66,738.00	40.00	63,560.00
307-01.08	ASPHALT CONCRETE MIX (PG64-22) (BPMB-HM) GRADING B-M2	TON	169	320.00	54,080.00	220.00	37,180.00	320.00	54,080.00	220.00	37,180.00	300.00	50,700.00
407-20.05	SAW CUTTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT	LF	3,568	1.90	6,779.20	5.00	17,840.00	8.50	30,328.00	3.00	10,704.00	5.00	17,840.00

**CITY OF KNOXVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING**

Project: Atlantic Avenue Sidewalk
Contract #: C-21-0304
PIN: 126946
Federal Project #: STP-M-3789(10)
State Project #: 47LPLM-F2-155

Opened in Knoxville, TN
Date: April 20, 2022
Time: 11:00 a.m.

SUMMARY OF BIDS

**CITY OF KNOXVILLE
BID SCHEDULE**

**McKinnon Construction
Company, LLC**

Southern Constructors, Inc.

Whaley Construction, LLC

Morgan Contracting, Inc.

Engineers Estimate

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTAL QUANTITY	McKinnon Construction Company, LLC		Southern Constructors, Inc.		Whaley Construction, LLC		Morgan Contracting, Inc.		Engineers Estimate	
				PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT
411-01.10	ACS MIX(PG64-22) GRADING D	TON	770	147.00	113,190.00	150.00	115,500.00	148.00	113,960.00	150.00	115,500.00	150.00	115,500.00
415-01.02	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	SY	8,320	4.00	33,280.00	4.50	37,440.00	5.00	41,600.00	4.00	33,280.00	4.00	33,280.00
604-01.01	CLASS A CONCRETE (ROADWAY)	CY	9	1,500.00	13,500.00	1,000.00	9,000.00	1,112.00	10,008.00	929.00	8,361.00	800.00	7,200.00
604-01.02	STEEL BAR REINFORCEMENT (ROADWAY)	LB	275	5.00	1,375.00	3.00	825.00	10.00	2,750.00	125.00	34,375.00	1.00	275.00
604-01.04	1 1/2" STEEL PIPE HANDRAIL	LF	65	250.00	16,250.00	250.00	16,250.00	241.00	15,665.00	1,100.00	71,500.00	150.00	9,750.00
607-02.02	15" CONCRETE PIPE CULVERT (CLASS III)	LF	3	250.00	750.00	300.00	900.00	482.00	1,446.00	360.00	1,080.00	75.00	225.00
607-03.02	18" CONCRETE PIPE CULVERT (CLASS III)	LF	2,039	95.00	193,705.00	140.00	285,460.00	100.00	203,900.00	284.00	579,076.00	85.00	173,315.00
607-05.02	24" CONCRETE PIPE CULVERT (CLASS III)	LF	350	122.00	42,700.00	225.00	78,750.00	122.00	42,700.00	408.00	142,800.00	100.00	35,000.00
607-40.08	CORRUGATED METAL PIPE ARCH (SIZE EQUIV. 48" ROUND)	LF	3	1,650.00	4,950.00	1,000.00	3,000.00	500.00	1,500.00	1,900.00	5,700.00	250.00	750.00
607-57.06	REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE ARCH (58"X36")	LF	22	1,700.00	37,400.00	600.00	13,200.00	532.00	11,704.00	587.00	12,914.00	400.00	8,800.00
611-01.02	MANHOLES, > 4' - 8' DEPTH	EA	1	13,400.00	13,400.00	6,000.00	6,000.00	15,000.00	15,000.00	8,600.00	8,600.00	4,000.00	4,000.00
611-05.01	TRENCH DRAINS	LF	28	350.00	9,800.00	225.00	6,300.00	400.00	11,200.00	412.00	11,536.00	300.00	8,400.00
611-05.02	12IN PVC PIPE FOR TRENCH DRAINS	LF	14	100.00	1,400.00	40.00	560.00	75.00	1,050.00	214.00	2,996.00	50.00	700.00
611-07.01	CLASS A CONCRETE (PIPE ENDWALLS)	CY	1.07	3,500.00	3,745.00	1,000.00	1,070.00	1,500.00	1,605.00	8,500.00	9,095.00	1,500.00	1,605.00
611-07.02	STEEL BAR REINFORCEMENT (PIPE ENDWALLS)	LB	153	3.00	459.00	5.00	765.00	10.00	1,530.00	114.00	17,442.00	5.00	765.00
611-09.01	ADJUSTMENT OF EXISTING CATCH BASIN	EA	1	1,200.00	1,200.00	1,400.00	1,400.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	3,228.00	3,228.00	2,000.00	2,000.00

**CITY OF KNOXVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING**

Project: Atlantic Avenue Sidewalk
Contract #: C-21-0304
PIN: 126946
Federal Project #: STP-M-3789(10)
State Project #: 47LPLM-F2-155

Opened in Knoxville, TN
Date: April 20, 2022
Time: 11:00 a.m.

SUMMARY OF BIDS

**CITY OF KNOXVILLE
BID SCHEDULE**

**McKinnon Construction
Company, LLC**

Southern Constructors, Inc.

Whaley Construction, LLC

Morgan Contracting, Inc.

Engineers Estimate

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTAL QUANTITY	McKinnon Construction Company, LLC		Southern Constructors, Inc.		Whaley Construction, LLC		Morgan Contracting, Inc.		Engineers Estimate	
				PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT
611-09-03	CAPPING EXISTING CATCHBASIN	EA	1	1,200.00	1,200.00	1,500.00	1,500.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	3,612.00	3,612.00	2,000.00	2,000.00
611-12.01	CATCH BASINS, TYPE 12, 0' - 4' DEPTH	EA	7	13,420.00	93,940.00	8,500.00	59,500.00	10,000.00	70,000.00	11,000.00	77,000.00	3,500.00	24,500.00
611-12.02	CATCH BASINS, TYPE 12, > 4' - 8' DEPTH	EA	9	13,422.00	120,798.00	11,500.00	103,500.00	12,000.00	108,000.00	14,515.00	130,635.00	4,000.00	36,000.00
611-14.02	CATCH BASINS, TYPE 14, > 4' - 8' DEPTH	EA	1	16,100.00	16,100.00	14,000.00	14,000.00	15,000.00	15,000.00	12,556.00	12,556.00	7,000.00	7,000.00
611-42.01	CATCH BASINS, TYPE 42, 0' - 4' DEPTH	EA	3	10,100.00	30,300.00	7,000.00	21,000.00	8,500.00	25,500.00	8,154.00	24,462.00	3,000.00	9,000.00
701-01.01	CONCRETE SIDEWALK (4 ")	SF	15,675	9.50	148,912.50	9.50	148,912.50	15.50	242,962.50	12.00	188,100.00	8.00	125,400.00
701-02	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	SF	5,964	13.55	80,812.20	14.00	83,496.00	20.00	119,280.00	15.00	89,460.00	10.00	59,640.00
701-02.03	CONCRETE CURB RAMP	SF	1,270	25.00	31,750.00	20.00	25,400.00	40.00	50,800.00	12.00	15,240.00	25.00	31,750.00
702-01	CONCRETE CURB	CY	14.4	500.00	7,200.00	800.00	11,520.00	1,150.00	16,560.00	900.00	12,960.00	400.00	5,760.00
702-03	CONCRETE COMBINED CURB & GUTTER	CY	178	500.00	89,000.00	450.00	80,100.00	783.00	139,374.00	1,100.00	195,800.00	600.00	106,800.00
712-01	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1	100,000.00	100,000.00	100,000.00	100,000.00	75,000.00	75,000.00	130,000.00	130,000.00	40,000.00	40,000.00
712-04.01	FLEXIBLE DRUMS (CHANNELIZING)	EA	125	33.00	4,125.00	35.00	4,375.00	38.00	4,750.00	115.00	14,375.00	50.00	6,250.00
712-05.03	WARNING LIGHTS (TYPE C)	EA	125	30.00	3,750.00	30.00	3,750.00	32.00	4,000.00	93.00	11,625.00	50.00	6,250.00
712-06	SIGNS (CONSTRUCTION)	SF	526	11.00	5,786.00	15.00	7,890.00	16.00	8,416.00	17.00	8,942.00	15.00	7,890.00
713-16.20	SIGNS (R1-1, STOP)	EA	6	415.00	2,490.00	400.00	2,400.00	391.00	2,346.00	504.00	3,024.00	300.00	1,800.00
716-02.05	PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING (STOP LINE)	LF	206	13.20	2,719.20	15.00	3,090.00	15.00	3,090.00	14.00	2,884.00	20.00	4,120.00

**CITY OF KNOXVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING**

Project: Atlantic Avenue Sidewalk
Contract #: C-21-0304
PIN: 126946
Federal Project #: STP-M-3789(10)
State Project #: 47LPLM-F2-155

Opened in Knoxville, TN
Date: April 20, 2022
Time: 11:00 a.m.

SUMMARY OF BIDS

**CITY OF KNOXVILLE
BID SCHEDULE**

**McKinnon Construction
Company, LLC**

Southern Constructors, Inc.

Whaley Construction, LLC

Morgan Contracting, Inc.

Engineers Estimate

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTAL QUANTITY	McKinnon Construction Company, LLC		Southern Constructors, Inc.		Whaley Construction, LLC		Morgan Contracting, Inc.		Engineers Estimate	
				PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT
716-02.06	PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING (TURN LANE ARROW)	EA	2	200.00	400.00	200.00	400.00	200.00	400.00	232.00	464.00	200.00	400.00
716-02.09	PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING (LONGITUDINAL CROSS-WALK)	LF	210	24.00	5,040.00	25.00	5,250.00	25.00	5,250.00	29.00	6,090.00	40.00	8,400.00
716-13.02	SPRAY THERMO PVMT MRKNG (60 mil) (6IN LINE)	LM	2.4	3,520.00	8,448.00	4,000.00	9,600.00	3,520.00	8,448.00	5,000.00	12,000.00	3,000.00	7,200.00
717-01	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	130,000.00	130,000.00	158,000.00	158,000.00	85,000.00	85,000.00	240,000.00	240,000.00	86,500.00	86,500.00
740-11.02	TEMPORARY SEDIMENT TUBE 12IN	LF	6,380	4.40	28,072.00	4.50	28,710.00	5.00	31,900.00	16.00	102,080.00	5.00	31,900.00
801-01	SEEDING (WITH MULCH)	UNIT	4.37	300.00	1,311.00	400.00	1,748.00	303.00	1,324.11	2,400.00	10,488.00	50.00	218.50
801-03	WATER (SEEDING & SODDING)	MG	9	250.00	2,250.00	250.00	2,250.00	220.00	1,980.00	1,100.00	9,900.00	100.00	900.00
803-01	SODDING (NEW SOD)	SY	904	6.25	5,650.00	7.00	6,328.00	7.00	6,328.00	98.00	88,592.00	5.00	4,520.00
	UTILITY - GAS												
920-13.05	Pre-Construction Site Video Recording - Gas	LS	1	2,750.00	2,750.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	2,750.00	2,750.00	4,600.00	4,600.00	500.00	500.00
920-11	MDPE Gas Main Installation - Open Cut 8" MDPE gas main, SDR 13.5	LF	75	110.00	8,250.00	110.00	8,250.00	110.00	8,250.00	158.00	11,850.00	50.00	3,750.00
920-12	MDPE Gas Main Installation - Open Cut 2" MDPE gas main, SDR 11	LF	1,175	70.40	82,720.00	70.00	82,250.00	71.00	83,425.00	73.00	85,775.00	25.00	29,375.00
920-13	Adder for full clean stone backfill of trench with compaction per Section 02321 for areas in or within 3' of pavement	LF	1,250	6.50	8,125.00	6.00	7,500.00	17.00	21,250.00	2.00	2,500.00	10.00	12,500.00
920-10.04	Polyethylene Gas Tee & Valve Installation 2" Polyethylene Main on New 2" Polyethylene Main Per KUB Fig. 15720-a2	EA	1	2,800.00	2,800.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	2,530.00	2,530.00	4,723.00	4,723.00	5,500.00	5,500.00

**CITY OF KNOXVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING**

Project: Atlantic Avenue Sidewalk
Contract #: C-21-0304
PIN: 126946
Federal Project #: STP-M-3789(10)
State Project #: 47LPLM-F2-155

Opened in Knoxville, TN
Date: April 20, 2022
Time: 11:00 a.m.

SUMMARY OF BIDS

**CITY OF KNOXVILLE
BID SCHEDULE**

**McKinnon Construction
Company, LLC**

Southern Constructors, Inc.

Whaley Construction, LLC

Morgan Contracting, Inc.

Engineers Estimate

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTAL	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT
			QUANTITY										
920-20.90	Polyethylene Gas Tee & Valve Installation 2" Polyethylene Main on New 8" Polyethylene Main Per KUB Fig. 15720-r8	EA	1	3,300.00	3,300.00	3,200.00	3,200.00	3,300.00	3,300.00	2,100.00	2,100.00	6,000.00	6,000.00
920-20.91	Tie-Ins to Existing Gas Main / New Mains Tie-Ins & Valve Assemblies 2" Polyethylene Straight Tie-In to 2" Polyethylene Main Per KUB Fig. 15720-w2	EA	1	2,800.00	2,800.00	2,700.00	2,700.00	2,750.00	2,750.00	5,227.00	5,227.00	3,000.00	3,000.00
920-11.04	Tie-Ins to Existing Gas Main / New Mains Tie-Ins & Valve Assemblies 2" Polyethylene Straight Tie-In to 1 1/4" Polyethylene Main Per KUB Fig. 15720-x	EA	4	3,000.00	12,000.00	2,700.00	10,800.00	2,750.00	11,000.00	4,647.00	18,588.00	2,500.00	10,000.00
920-12.04	Tie-Ins to Existing Gas Main / New Mains Tie-Ins & Valve Assemblies 8" Polyethylene Straight Tie-In to 8" Polyethylene Main Per KUB Fig. 15720-z8	EA	2	5,800.00	11,600.00	5,500.00	11,000.00	5,500.00	11,000.00	5,800.00	11,600.00	4,000.00	8,000.00
920-13.04	Tie-Ins to Existing Gas Main / New Mains Tie-Ins & Valve Assemblies 2" Polyethylene Tie-In to Existing 4" Polyethylene Main w/Valve Per KUB Fig. 15720-uu4	EA	1	3,500.00	3,500.00	3,300.00	3,300.00	3,300.00	3,300.00	3,500.00	3,500.00	3,500.00	3,500.00
920-14.04	8" IPS, MDPE Gas Valve Installation	EA	1	2,500.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	2,420.00	2,420.00	3,600.00	3,600.00	2,500.00	2,500.00
920-20.92	Gas Service Reconnection- Short Side Service: 1/2" IPS & 1" IPS Polyethylene Residential Service on Polyethylene Main Per KUB Section 15345	EA	4	800.00	3,200.00	800.00	3,200.00	770.00	3,080.00	1,200.00	4,800.00	1,250.00	5,000.00
920-20.93	Gas Service Reconnection- Short Side Service: 1" IPS & 1 1/4" IPS Polyethylene Small Commercial Service on Polyethylene Main Per KUB Section 15345	EA	1	1,400.00	1,400.00	1,300.00	1,300.00	1,320.00	1,320.00	1,400.00	1,400.00	4,000.00	4,000.00

**CITY OF KNOXVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING**

Project: Atlantic Avenue Sidewalk
Contract #: C-21-0304
PIN: 126946
Federal Project #: STP-M-3789(10)
State Project #: 47LPLM-F2-155

Opened in Knoxville, TN
Date: April 20, 2022
Time: 11:00 a.m.

SUMMARY OF BIDS

**CITY OF KNOXVILLE
BID SCHEDULE**

**McKinnon Construction
Company, LLC**

Southern Constructors, Inc.

Whaley Construction, LLC

Morgan Contracting, Inc.

Engineers Estimate

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTAL QUANTITY	McKinnon Construction Company, LLC		Southern Constructors, Inc.		Whaley Construction, LLC		Morgan Contracting, Inc.		Engineers Estimate	
				PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT
920-15.04	Gas Service Installation Short Side 1/2" IPS Residential Service Line with a 1 1/4" Riser on Polyethylene Main Per KUB Fig. 15345-b	EA	3	2,000.00	6,000.00	2,000.00	6,000.00	1,980.00	5,940.00	2,788.00	8,364.00	1,500.00	4,500.00
920-16.04	Gas Service Installation Long Side 1/2" IPS Residential Service Line with a 1 1/4" Riser on Polyethylene Main Per KUB Fig. 15345-b	EA	14	2,850.00	39,900.00	2,800.00	39,200.00	2,860.00	40,040.00	3,600.00	50,400.00	2,500.00	35,000.00
920-20.94	Gas Service Installation Long Side 1" IPS Small Commercial Service Line with a 1-1/4" Riser on Polyethylene Main Per KUB Fig. 15345-j	EA	2	3,000.00	6,000.00	3,000.00	6,000.00	3,080.00	6,160.00	3,300.00	6,600.00	5,000.00	10,000.00
920-14.05	Condemn Existing Gas Facilities	LS	1	11,000.00	11,000.00	11,000.00	11,000.00	11,000.00	11,000.00	4,066.00	4,066.00	2,500.00	2,500.00
920-17.04	Temporary Gas Main Bypass -1" Bypass - Per KUB Fig. 15720-yy	EA	3	1,400.00	4,200.00	1,300.00	3,900.00	1,320.00	3,960.00	1,162.00	3,486.00	2,500.00	7,500.00
920-14	Pavement Repair, Base Course (Base Course Only) - Gas	LF	1,400	33.00	46,200.00	55.00	72,600.00	33.00	46,200.00	44.00	61,600.00	50.00	70,000.00
	*Correction					* 51.8571							
920-18.04	Pipeline Marker Installation (Marker Furnished by Owner)	EA	5	330.00	1,650.00	400.00	2,000.00	330.00	1,650.00	29.00	145.00	150.00	750.00
920-15.05	Cleanup Restoration & Closeout - Gas	LS	1	11,000.00	11,000.00	11,000.00	11,000.00	11,000.00	11,000.00	18,005.00	18,005.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
	UTILITY - WATER												
920-19.05	Pre-Construction Site Video Recording - Water	LS	1	550.00	550.00	2,700.00	2,700.00	550.00	550.00	2,323.00	2,323.00	500.00	500.00
920-16	8" Restrained Joint Water Line Under Pavement or Within 3' of Edge of Pavement Per Section 02321	LF	930	133.00	123,690.00	125.00	116,250.00	135.00	125,550.00	140.00	130,200.00	60.00	55,800.00
920-17	6" Restrained Joint Water Line Under Pavement or Within 3' of Edge of Pavement Per Section 02321	LF	70	158.00	11,060.00	130.00	9,100.00	154.00	10,780.00	145.00	10,150.00	55.00	3,850.00

**CITY OF KNOXVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING**

Project: Atlantic Avenue Sidewalk
Contract #: C-21-0304
PIN: 126946
Federal Project #: STP-M-3789(10)
State Project #: 47LPLM-F2-155

Opened in Knoxville, TN
Date: April 20, 2022
Time: 11:00 a.m.

SUMMARY OF BIDS

**CITY OF KNOXVILLE
BID SCHEDULE**

**McKinnon Construction
Company, LLC**

Southern Constructors, Inc.

Whaley Construction, LLC

Morgan Contracting, Inc.

Engineers Estimate

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTAL QUANTITY	McKinnon Construction Company, LLC		Southern Constructors, Inc.		Whaley Construction, LLC		Morgan Contracting, Inc.		Engineers Estimate	
				PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT
920-19.04	Water Valve Installation 8" Gate Valve	EA	6	3,300.00	19,800.00	2,700.00	16,200.00	3,245.00	19,470.00	3,857.00	23,142.00	1,750.00	10,500.00
920-20.04	2" Blow-off Valve Assembly	EA	1	3,000.00	3,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,888.00	2,888.00	2,323.00	2,323.00	1,250.00	1,250.00
920-20.12	Fire Hydrant Assembly	EA	3	10,800.00	32,400.00	7,000.00	21,000.00	10,736.00	32,208.00	8,828.00	26,484.00	4,500.00	13,500.00
920-20.20	Tie-Ins to Existing Facilities Sta. 0+00 Line '1': Tie into ex. 8" Cast Iron Line (Atlantic Ave. at Oswald St.) Tie-In #1	EA	1	9,300.00	9,300.00	11,000.00	11,000.00	9,405.00	9,405.00	6,970.00	6,970.00	4,000.00	4,000.00
920-20.28	Tie-Ins to Existing Facilities Sta. 0+47 Line '1': Tie into ex. 6" Cast Iron Line (Oswald St.) Tie-In #2	EA	1	4,400.00	4,400.00	5,500.00	5,500.00	4,400.00	4,400.00	7,202.00	7,202.00	2,500.00	2,500.00
920-20.36	Tie-Ins to Existing Facilities Sta. 0+00 Line '2': Tie into ex. 8" Cast Iron Line (Atlantic Ave at First Creek) Tie-In #3	EA	1	11,000.00	11,000.00	11,000.00	11,000.00	11,220.00	11,220.00	6,970.00	6,970.00	3,000.00	3,000.00
920-20.44	Tie-Ins to Existing Facilities Sta. 4+87 Line '2': Tie into ex. 8" HDPE Line (Atlantic Ave at Pacific St.) Tie-In #4	EA	1	6,000.00	6,000.00	11,000.00	11,000.00	6,050.00	6,050.00	8,000.00	8,000.00	4,000.00	4,000.00
920-20.52	Service Connection - Reconnection (service tap) - 1" and smaller	EA	53	1,400.00	74,200.00	800.00	42,400.00	1,403.00	74,359.00	1,075.00	56,975.00	750.00	39,750.00
920-20.60	Service Connection - Meter well and lid, meter horn, and associated fittings - 1" and smaller	EA	53	1,000.00	53,000.00	800.00	42,400.00	1,001.00	53,053.00	1,075.00	56,975.00	500.00	26,500.00
920-18	Service Connection - 3/4" copper service pipe	LF	1,900	70.00	133,000.00	16.00	30,400.00	71.00	134,900.00	24.00	45,600.00	10.00	19,000.00
920-19	Service Connection - 1" HDPE service pipe	LF	100	66.00	6,600.00	14.00	1,400.00	100.00	10,000.00	17.00	1,700.00	12.50	1,250.00
920-20	Service Connection - 2" service pipe	LF	100	68.00	6,800.00	30.00	3,000.00	69.00	6,900.00	24.00	2,400.00	20.00	2,000.00
920-20.05	Abandon Existing Mains - Water	LS	1	11,000.00	11,000.00	11,000.00	11,000.00	11,000.00	11,000.00	5,808.00	5,808.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
920-20.68	Abandon Existing Valves, Air Valves, & Blowoff Assemblies	EA	5	1,700.00	8,500.00	600.00	3,000.00	1,650.00	8,250.00	581.00	2,905.00	1,000.00	5,000.00

**CITY OF KNOXVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING**

Project: Atlantic Avenue Sidewalk
Contract #: C-21-0304
PIN: 126946
Federal Project #: STP-M-3789(10)
State Project #: 47LPLM-F2-155

**Opened in Knoxville, TN
Date: April 20, 2022
Time: 11:00 a.m.**

SUMMARY OF BIDS

**CITY OF KNOXVILLE
 BID SCHEDULE**

**McKinnon Construction
 Company, LLC**

Southern Constructors, Inc.

Whaley Construction, LLC

Morgan Contracting, Inc.

Engineers Estimate

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTAL QUANTITY	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT
920-20.13	Abandon Existing Fire Hydrants	LS	1	5,000.00	5,000.00	1,100.00	1,100.00	4,950.00	4,950.00	1,200.00	1,200.00	2,500.00	2,500.00
920-20.08	Pavement Repair, Base Course (Base Course Only) - Water	LF	2,200	55.00	121,000.00	55.00	121,000.00	71.00	156,200.00	41.00	90,200.00	50.00	110,000.00
920-20.76	District Meter Vaults: Meter Vaults: 5 - 7 Feet Deep 4' precast concrete manhole with eccentric cone (0-180 degrees) including standard 26" frame and cover	EA	1	9,200.00	9,200.00	3,500.00	3,500.00	9,680.00	9,680.00	10,682.00	10,682.00	7,000.00	7,000.00
920-20.84	District Meter Tap: 2" tap on 8" main	EA	1	2,200.00	2,200.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,200.00	2,200.00	2,316.00	2,316.00	1,500.00	1,500.00
920-20.85	Antenna Assemblies: complete all labor and installation for antenna assemblies per KUB Specification 02950 including but not limited to manhole wall penetrations, all associated conduit and fittings, meter well, non-metallic lid, backfill, asphalt/concrete restoration, cleanup, landscaping, etc.	EA	1	7,500.00	7,500.00	1,500.00	1,500.00	8,250.00	8,250.00	5,808.00	5,808.00	1,000.00	1,000.00
UTILITY - WASTEWATER													
920-20.45	Pre-Construction Site Video Recording - Wastewater	LS	1	550.00	550.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	550.00	550.00	800.00	800.00	500.00	500.00
920-20.16	Gravity Sewer Pipe, PVC, 8 Inches, Paved 0 – 6 Feet Deep	LF	142	188.00	26,696.00	180.00	25,560.00	198.00	28,116.00	214.00	30,388.00	110.00	15,620.00
920-20.24	Gravity Sewer Pipe, PVC, 8 Inches, Paved 6 – 8 Feet Deep	LF	43	222.00	9,546.00	220.00	9,460.00	231.00	9,933.00	248.00	10,664.00	135.00	5,805.00
920-20.86	PVC Sewer Lateral Appurtenances	EA	26	2,400.00	62,400.00	4,100.00	106,600.00	2,475.00	64,350.00	1,802.00	46,852.00	1,250.00	32,500.00
920-20.32	PVC Sewer Lateral, 6-Inch Diameter, in Road	LF	423	135.00	57,105.00	155.00	65,565.00	136.00	57,528.00	124.00	52,452.00	60.00	25,380.00
920-20.40	PVC Sewer Lateral, 6-Inch Diameter, in Easement	LF	680	88.00	59,840.00	165.00	112,200.00	88.00	59,840.00	92.00	62,560.00	45.00	30,600.00

**CITY OF KNOXVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING**

Project: Atlantic Avenue Sidewalk
Contract #: C-21-0304
PIN: 126946
Federal Project #: STP-M-3789(10)
State Project #: 47LPLM-F2-155

Opened in Knoxville, TN
Date: April 20, 2022
Time: 11:00 a.m.

SUMMARY OF BIDS

**CITY OF KNOXVILLE
BID SCHEDULE**

**McKinnon Construction
Company, LLC**

Southern Constructors, Inc.

Whaley Construction, LLC

Morgan Contracting, Inc.

Engineers Estimate

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTAL QUANTITY	McKinnon Construction Company, LLC		Southern Constructors, Inc.		Whaley Construction, LLC		Morgan Contracting, Inc.		Engineers Estimate	
				PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT
920-20.87	Manhole, Concrete, 4-Foot Diameter, 0 - 6 Feet Deep	EA	1	7,000.00	7,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	7,260.00	7,260.00	8,390.00	8,390.00	4,000.00	4,000.00
920-20.88	Manhole, Concrete, 4-Foot Diameter, 6 - 8 Feet Deep	EA	1	9,600.00	9,600.00	13,000.00	13,000.00	9,460.00	9,460.00	9,203.00	9,203.00	4,750.00	4,750.00
920-20.89	Locate and Excavate Manhole	EA	2	1,700.00	3,400.00	7,000.00	14,000.00	1,650.00	3,300.00	3,195.00	6,390.00	1,000.00	2,000.00
920-20.53	Sewer Flow Control	LS	1	5,500.00	5,500.00	28,000.00	28,000.00	5,500.00	5,500.00	11,616.00	11,616.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
920-10.03	Flowable Fill - Wastewater	CY	10	270.00	2,700.00	350.00	3,500.00	275.00	2,750.00	400.00	4,000.00	25.00	250.00
920-20.48	Pavement Repair, Base Course (Base Course Only) - Wastewater	LF	185	55.00	10,175.00	120.00	22,200.00	113.00	20,905.00	44.00	8,140.00	50.00	9,250.00

\$ 2,893,167.35

TOTAL BID

* \$ 2,903,342.35

\$ 3,162,829.50

\$ 3,239,815.61

\$ 3,981,013.00

\$ 2,048,028.50

Tabulated by:

Jeannine K. Hager

Certified Correct:

David L. M. Skov

Approved By:

Thomas V. Clabo

Checked By:

George Daws

Date:

4/26/2022

Date:

4/26/2022